GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:538

ANSWERED ON:20.07.2016

Swachh Bharat Mission

Gogoi Shri Gaurav;Jadhav Shri Prataprao Ganpatrao;Kodikunnil Shri Suresh;Meena Shri Harish Chandra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the details of proposals received by the Government under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) so far, year, city and State-wise;
(b) the details of proposals cleared and funds sanctioned/released so far, year, city and State-wise;

(c) the details of target set under SBM for various components including Individual Household/Community, Public, School and Anganwadi toilets, year, city and State-wise;

(d) whether the Government achieved the above target and if so, the details thereof, city and State-wise; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor and the steps taken/being taken by the Government to achieve the target and also increase the pace of SBM?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a) & (b): Based on the proposals received under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) from State Governments, details of funds released to State Governments are at Annexure-I.

(c) to (e): Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), a target of 1.04 crore individual household toilets (IHHTs) and 5.07 lakh community and public toilets has been set for the entire country, with state-wise targets, as per Census 2011 figures. However the States have been instructed to fix the targets for IHHTs, Community Toilets and Public Toilets as per actual requirements and reallocate the funds accordingly. These targets are to be achieved by 2nd October 2019. State-wise details of targets and achievements are at Annexure-IIl. Ministry of Urban Development reviews the progress of SBM (Urban) in

States regularly, through video conferences/teleconferences, meetings with State Mission Directors and also provides technical assistance to achieve the targets. To increase the pace of SBM, information, education and communication (IEC) activities are part of the Mission strategy.

In so far as school toilets are concerned, under the Swachh Vidyalaya initiative, Government has achieved the target of 4,17,796 toilets in 2,61,400 Government schools. The State-wise details are at Annexure-lil.
ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 538 FOR
20.07.2016 REGARDING "SWACHH BHARAT MISSION"

2014-15

<pre>

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. No. State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total

1 A&N Islands 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2 Andhra Pradesh 11.8900 1.8700 21.0200 4.1700 1.0500 40.0000
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.2400 0.0600 6.8400 0.9800 0.2400 9.3600
4 Assam 0.2000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0200 0.0100 0.2300

5 Bihar 6.0000 2.1400 24.6600 3.9400 0.9800 37.7200

6 Chandigarh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

7 Chhattisgarh 17.0300 9.7500 0.0000 3.2100 0.8000 30.7900

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
9 Daman & Diu 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

10 Delhi 2.0000 0.2600 4.3800 0.8400 0.0500 7.5300

11 Goa 0.9600 0.1000 1.7000 0.3300 0.0800 3.1700

12 Gujarat 51.9586 0.0000 0.0000 4.2700 1.0700 57.2986

13 Haryana 2.3300 0.6800 12.5700 1.8700 0.4700 17.9200


14 Himachal Pradesh 2.5100 0.5100 3.0000 0.0000 0.0000 6.0200
15 Jammu & Kashmir 1.8000 0.1300 10.9000 1.5400 0.3800 14.7500
16 Jharkhand 3.7300 0.2200 9.3300 1.5900 0.4000 15.2700

17 Karnataka 54.0300 15.5400 0.0000 8.3500 2.0900 80.0100

18 Kerala 16.6800 0.0000 0.0000 2.0000 0.5000 19.1800

19 Madhya Pradesh 18.3458 0.2300 0.0000 1.9600 0.4900 21.0258
20 Maharashtra 84.0500 33.3400 0.0000 14.0900 3.5200 135.0000
21 Manipur 0.1400 0.0000 9.6100 1.1700 0.2900 11.2100

22 Meghalaya 0.5000 0.0400 2.9800 0.4200 0.1100 4.0500

23 Mizoram 0.2200 0.0800 8.2100 1.0200 0.2600 9.7900

24 Nagaland 1.8600 0.6100 6.6800 1.1000 0.2700 10.5200

25 Odisha 0.5800 0.6500 0.0000 0.1600 0.0400 1.4300

26 Puducherry 0.6900 0.0130 1.0000 0.2000 0.0500 1.9530

27 Punjab 13.0000 0.0000 23.0000 4.3200 1.0800 41.4000

28 Rajasthan 19.0300 0.1300 33.6500 6.3400 1.5800 60.7300

29 Sikkim 0.1600 0.0056 2.5200 0.3200 0.0800 3.0856

30 Tamil Nadu 1.5800 4.9100 13.1300 12.3600 3.0900 35.0700

31 Telangana 8.6100 1.3400 15.2200 3.0200 0.7600 28.9500

32 Tripura 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

33 Uttar Pradesh 28.1900 9.0900 37.5600 8.9900 2.2400 86.0700
34 Uttarakhand 0.2500 0.2600 5.0000 0.3300 0.1000 5.9400

35 West Bengal 18.0500 3.0700 34.5400 6.6800 1.6700 64.0100
STATE/UT 367.6144 85.0286 287.5000 95.5900 23.7500 859.4830
</pre>

2015-16

<pre>

(Rs. in Crore)

SI. No. State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total

1 A&N Islands 0.0230 0.0321 0.0648 0.0144 0.0036 0.1379

2 Andhra Pradesh 65.4804 3.9546 0.0000 3.0000 0.7500 73.1850
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.2104 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.2104
4 Assam 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

5 Bihar 20.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 20.0000

6 Chandigarh 0.3700 0.1300 0.9800 0.1800 0.0400 1.7000

7 Chhattisgarh 19.9974 7.0800 8.7941 0.0000 0.0000 35.8715

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.0850 0.0468 0.0000 0.0000 0.0300 0.1618
9 Daman & Diu 0.1344 0.0013 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1957

10 Delhi 27.9700 0.0000 58.7300 10.3600 0.1600 97.2200

11 Goa 1.4040 0.1184 0.0000 1.4150 0.1092 3.0466

12 Gujarat 81.2726 0.0000 0.0000 19.5000 5.8350 106.6076

13 Haryana 11.6476 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 11.6476

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.7200 0.1800 0.9000
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4.5700 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 4.5700
16 Jharkhand 18.9000 0.0000 0.0000 3.6350 1.4269 23.9619

17 Karnataka 30.8600 0.0000 39.1400 0.0000 0.0000 70.0000

18 Kerala 14.9900 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 14.9900

19 Madhya Pradesh 58.5142 15.5400 52.9300 7.0600 1.7600 135.8042
20 Maharashtra 44.6000 0.0000 42.4300 0.0000 0.0000 87.0300
21 Manipur 1.6450 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.6450

22 Meghalaya 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

23 Mizoram 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0700 1.0700

24 Nagaland 3.2030 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 3.2030

25 Odisha 21.9400 0.0000 0.0000 2.6732 0.0000 24.6132

26 Puducherry 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

27 Punjab 15.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 15.0000

28 Rajasthan 41.7500 3.2500 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 45.0000

29 Sikkim 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3796 0.3796

30 Tamil Nadu 47.1074 0.0000 83.3900 0.0000 0.0000 130.4974
31 Telangana 29.1500 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 29.1500

32 Tripura 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

33 Uttar Pradesh 82.2292 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 82.2292
34 Uttarakhand 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3300 0.0700 1.4000

35 West Bengal 53.5200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 53.5200
STATE/UT 699.5736 30.1532 286.4589 48.8876 10.8743 1075.9476
</pre>


2016-17

(Rs. in Crore)

<pre>

SI. No. State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total

1 A&N Islands 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2 Andhra Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 11.8050 6.3300 18.1350
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4 Assam 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

5 Bihar 40.0000 0.7330 41.0000 0.0000 0.0000 81.7330

6 Chandigarh 1.2234 0.0000 1.3500 0.0000 0.0000 2.5734

7 Chhattisgarh 54.8274 6.5700 0.0000 0.6800 0.0000 62.0774

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
9 Daman & Diu 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

10 Delhi 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

11 Goa 0.0000 0.0000 2.0800 0.0000 0.0000 2.0800

12 Gujarat 29.3200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 29.3200

13 Haryana 0.0000 0.0000 20.2500 0.0000 0.0000 20.2500

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 6.1000 0.0000 0.0000 6.1000
15 Jammu & Kashmir 9.4387 1.2532 0.0000 9.6100 0.0000 20.3019
16 Jharkhand 0.0000 0.0000 18.4680 0.0000 0.0000 18.4680

17 Karnataka 0.0000 0.0000 8.8800 0.0000 0.0000 8.8800

18 Kerala 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

19 Madhya Pradesh 85.6854 10.4000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 96.0854
20 Maharashtra 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

21 Manipur 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.5922 0.8800 2.4722

22 Meghalaya 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

23 Mizoram 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

24 Nagaland 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.9900 0.0000 0.9900

25 Odisha 37.9398 15.4882 18.9795 0.0000 1.3766 73.7841

26 Puducherry 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

27 Punjab 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

28 Rajasthan 105.4704 10.0672 123.2000 5.0000 1.2000 244.9376
29 Sikkim 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

30 Tamil Nadu 57.9384 48.3548 66.8200 0.0000 1.3100 174.4232
31 Telangana 29.1500 0.0000 28.2200 2.3270 1.0000 60.6970

32 Tripura 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

33 Uttar Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

34 Uttarakhand 2.2500 0.5200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 2.7700

35 West Bengal 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
STATE/UT 453.2435 93.3864 335.3475 32.0042 12.0966 926.0782
</pre>

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 538 FOR
20.07.2016 REGARDING "SWACHH BHARAT MISSION"

<pre>

S. No. State Individual Household Toilets Community/Public Toilets

Mission Period target Work commenced, Nos. Completed, Nos. Mission Period target Work commenced, Nos. Completed, Nos.

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 107540 0 126 69 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 4,60,189 1,03,955 1,75,212 21,464 6,675 3,143
3 Arunachal Pradesh 12,252 2,585 164 387 3,815 0

4 Assam 1,46,123 833 236 3554 4,800 38

5 Bihar 5,47,256 1,11,491 95,642 26,438 630 325

6 Chandigarh UT 6,117 5,120 18,950 976 9,052 1,563

7 Chhattisgarh 3,51,890 97,123 1,47,877 17,796 9,849 3571

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 17420000

10 Daman & Diu672007700

11 Goa 8,020 1,950 860 507 170 40

12 Gujarat 4,06,388 23,865 5,06,567 31,010 5,867 2485

13 Haryana 2,16,685 36,310 12,285 10,394 2,676 1146

14 Himachal Pradesh 12,560 0 1,406 876 19 30

15 Jammu & Kashmir 1,34,073 4,282 0 3,779 84 420

16 Jharkhand 2,31,018 71,730 33,127 12,366 1,300 301

17 Karnataka 8,88,367 1,74,635 81,602 34,839 7,715 2999

18 Kerala 1,76,548 2,219 43,000 4,800 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 7,31,971 4,01,886 1,87,603 40,230 14,280 13,000
20 Maharashtra 8,99,741 2,94,236 1,46,385 59,706 5,336 2,689


21 Manipur 43,644 1,154 1,551 620 170 140

22 Meghalaya 10,809 84 1 362 193 0

23 Mizoram 16,441 150 550 491 65 53

24 Nagaland 16,015 8,948 3,350 479 226 70

25 NCT of Delhi 1,25,398 0 6 11,138 19,655 7,061

26 Odisha 4,03,323 1,02,675 8,000 17,800 4,040 720

27 Puducherry UT 16,958 6,590 2,114 1,205 200 70

28 Punjab 1,96,654 78,855 17,480 10,924 4,414 204

29 Rajasthan 5,62,524 1,94,885 31,179 26,364 7,710 2,770

30 Sikkim 1,587 318 1,270 142 8 20

31 Tamil Nadu 13,95,053 82,146 1,74,469 59,922 17,316 42,361
32 Telangana 3,33,280 1,21,766 53,558 15,543 871 655

33 Tripura 458710058700

34 Uttar Pradesh 11,83,196 1,92,646 2,25,338 63,451 7,365 3,138
35 Uttarakhand 40,762 21,350 1,484 2,611 1,250 303

36 West Bengal 7,88,319 164 1,02,056 26,483 130 140

Total 104,12,521 21,43,991 20,73,322 5,07,589 1,35,950 89,455
</pre>

ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 538 FOR
20.07.2016 REGARDING "SWACHH BHARAT MISSION"
<pre>

State-wise details of toilets construction under Swachh Vidyalaya Programme S. No. States/UTs Target Achievement
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 71 71
2 Andhra Pradesh 49,293 49,293

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,492 3,492

4 Assam 35,699 35,699

5 Bihar 56,912 56,912

6 Chandigarh 00

7 Chhattisgarh 16,629 16,629

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 78 78

9 Daman And Diu 16 16

10 Delhi00

11 Goa 138 138

12 Gujarat 1,521 1,521

13 Haryana 1,843 1,843

14 Himachal Pradesh 1,175 1,175

15 Jammu And Kashmir 16,172 16,172
16 Jharkhand 15,795 15,795

17 Karnataka 649 649

18 Kerala 535 535

19 Lakshadweep 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 33,201 33,201

21 Maharashtra 5,586 5,586

22 Manipur 1,296 1,296

23 Meghalaya 8,944 8,944

24 Mizoram 1,261 1,261

25 Nagaland 666 666

26 Odisha 43,501 43,501

27 Pondicherry 2 2

28 Punjab 1,807 1,807

29 Rajasthan 12,083 12,083

30 Sikkim 88 88

31 Tamil Nadu 7,926 7,926

32 Telangana 36,159 36,159

33 Tripura 607 607

34 Uttar Pradesh 19,626 19,626

35 Uttarakhand 2,971 2,971

36 West Bengal 42,054 42,054

Total 417,796 417,796

</pre>
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